
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December, 2019. 
 

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2020/21   (Pages 9 - 108) 

5 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21   (Pages 109 - 148) 

6 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY   (Pages 149 - 174) 

7 NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE   (Pages 175 - 178) 

8 UPDATE ON KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE    

 Report to follow 
 

9 COMMISSIONING OF OF DEBT, BENEFIT AND ADVICE 
SERVICES IN THE BOROUGH 2020-2022   

(Pages 179 - 184) 

10 OUR BOROUGH HEROES 2020    

 Report to follow. 
 

11 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 185 - 190) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

14 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 191 - 192) 

15 NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 193 - 196) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Coun
[...]
ILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, M. Holland, T. Johnson, 

P. Northcott and J Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Caroline Elwood, Martin 

Hamilton, Jan Willis, Geoff Durham, 
Janet Baddeley and Simon McEneny 

  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  
 
The Leader welcomed Simon McEneny who had been appointed as the Council’s 
Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth. 
 

4. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

5. TOWN DEALS  
 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members that the Council had been 
invited to develop proposals for the Government’s Town Deal for Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove. 

 

The Leader advised that, of the 100 invited places, This Council had Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove which had been invited to participate. 

 

The Leader would be the Council’s representative for The Kidsgrove Town Deal and 
the Deputy Leader would be the representative for the Newcastle Town Deal. 

 

As the Council did not have the necessary capacity to develop two Investment Plans 
it was proposed to bring in additional project management support and to procure 
external support utilising the allocated capacity funding. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

2 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency fully supported 
this and added that it was a project that the new Executive Director – Commercial 
Development and Economic Growth would be involved in. 

 

Members were all in support adding that it was an exciting opportunity and a fantastic 
innovation. 

 

The Leader stated that there would be two different bids,  Newcastle’s being for a 
University town and Kidsgrove’s being for a railway station town with opportunities 
through HS2 being nearby in Crewe and also the project for the sports centre. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the establishment of a Town Deal Board for 

   Newcastle and a Town Deal Board for Kidsgrove be 
   supported.  

 
(ii) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development 

and Economic Growth in conjunction with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships be authorised to establish the 
membership of the Boards.  

 
(iii) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development 

and Economic Growth in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to 
appoint project management support and procure 
consultancy support for the development of proposals for 
the Town Deals. 

 
(iv) That the Council works with the Town Boards to develop 

proposals for Newcastle and Kidsgrove Investment Plans. 

 
6. RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to renew the Council’s Microsoft 
Enterprise Subscription Agreement. 
 
The Leader drew Member’s attention to paragraphs’ 2.1 to 2.5 of the report which 
outlined issues faced with the expiration of the current Agreement. 
 
Members were informed that a due diligence exercise would be conducted to help 
the council to understand its licensing requirements. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott welcomed 
the renewal of the Agreement and was pleased to see that options had been 
explored.   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage – Councillor Mark Holland 
stated that it may be possible, in future, for the Council to find other ways of 
supporting the ICT users, possibly operating entirely in a ‘cloud’. 
 
Resolved: That the renewal of th
[...]
nd private hire vehicles and public use within the 
Borough. This is to be funded by the OLEV Electric Taxi Infrastructure 
grant awarded in 2019 to Newcastle-under-Lyme, Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council and Stafford Borough Council with a minimum of 25% private 
sector investment. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.  
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 04/12/19 

4 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.16 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Report Title:  Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies 2020/21 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 

Portfolio:    Finance and Efficiency 
 

Wards(s) affected:    All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21 and 
approve the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
To consider drafts of the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (updated for 2020/21), the 
Capital Strategy for 2020/2030, the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 and the 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 prior to their submission to Full Council for final approval. 
 

Recommendations 
(a) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and Capital Budgets and 

updated MTFS Funding Strategy for 2020/21 (Appendix 1) be noted. 
  

(b) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 2) 
be approved. 

  
(c) That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2019/20 be 

noted. 
  

(d) That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be 
proposed for 2020/21 of £5 (2.55%) per Band D equivalent property be noted. 
  

(e) That the proposed Empty Homes Premium for long term empty properties (2-5 
years 100%, 5-10 years 200% and 10 years plus 300%) be approved. 

 
(f) That the proposed change in accounting policy for Minimum Revenue Provision 

from the straight line basis to the annuity basis (as per the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy) be noted. 

 
(g) That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on the 

level of reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be maintained in 
2020/21 be noted. 
  

(h) That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6), updated for 
2020/21, be noted. 
  

(i) That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2020-30 be noted. 
  

(j) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2020/21 be noted. 
  

(k) That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 10) for 2020/21 be noted. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

 

(l) That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to Finance, Assets 
and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals are 
considered at Cabinet on 4 February 2020. 

 

Reasons 
To inform the Cabinet in recommending a robust and affordable budget for 2020/21 to the 
Council meeting on 19 February 2020. 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2020/21, 
an approved Capital Strategy for 2020/30, an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 
2020/21 and an approved Investment Strategy for 2020/21 in place before the start of the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 

 
 

1.      Background 
 

1.1 The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambition is effective 
targeting of financial resources in line with the vision of “a growing borough that is an attractive and 
welcoming place for all” and the Council’s stated aims and objectives, as set out in the Council Plan 
2018-22, which was approved by Cabinet on 19 September 2018.  

 
1.2 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Strategy 
[...]
 January, 2020 

 
Report Title: Scale of Fees and Charges 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 

 
Portfolio:    Finance and Efficiency 

 
Wards(s) affected:    All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2020. 

Recommendation 
 

(a) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2020, as set out  
in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 

Reasons 
 
It is necessary to review the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them in 
line with the cost of service provision, ensure compliance with the Charging Policy and to establish 
the amounts to be included in the 2020/21 budget. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Cabinet is asked annually to consider proposals for the fees and charges to be applied 

during the following financial year. It is proposed that the new fees and charges set out at 
Appendix 1 should take effect from 1 April 2020 and remain in force until 31 March 2021. 

 
1.2 The Council has an approved Charging Policy (the most recent version of which was 

approved by Cabinet on 10 September 2014), which is followed when fees and charges are 
proposed and agreed. This sets out the criteria that should be taken into consideration when 
establishing the amounts to be charged. 

  
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy, reviewed by the Cabinet on 16 October 2019, 

assumed an overall 3% increase in the amount of income raised from fees and charges in 
2020/21 in line with assumptions about the rate of inflation over the period that these 
charges will be in force, reflecting the real increases in costs being incurred by services. 

 
2.2  The proposals made vary between minimal decreases, freezes in fees and charges and 

increases. When these proposals are applied to the appropriate income budgets they fall 
broadly in line with the assumed overall 3% increase.  
 

2.3 Most of the fees and charges are inclusive of VAT
[...]
he Council, the Council will seek to recover this cost, wherever possible. 
 
5.7  Consideration may be given to offering a discount or other reduction, in appropriate cases, where it 

is felt that this may improve take up of the service or to encourage prompt payment, following 
consultation with the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) who must approve all 
such initiatives. 

 
5.8  Penalties, in the form of fines, may also be imposed in order to deter inappropriate or antisocial 

behaviour, for example littering. The amount of the fine will be set at a level designed to deter such 
behaviour. 

 
5.9  Activities carried out by the Council will be continually reviewed in order to identify any new areas 

where it would be appropriate to make a charge to persons or organisations benefiting (actually or 
potentially) from those activities. The level of the charge will be determined in accordance with 
these charging principles. 

 

Page 148



  

  
    
 1        
    
                         
  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MAMAGEMENT TEAM’S  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
15 January 2020 

 
 Report Title:                                 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 -2025  
 
 Submitted by:                 Head of Housing, Assets and Regeneration   

 
 Portfolios:                       Community Safety and Wellbeing  

 
Ward(s) affected:            All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report brings forward the final version of Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy for Cabinet approval and adoption. 
 

Recommendation 
  
That Cabinet consider the views of Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee on the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2025. 
 
That the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing is 
authorised to adopt the final strategy following amendme
[...]
isations to promote 
effective local responses and 
consistency in tackling 
homelessness across the 
Borough 

Rough Sleeping Coordinator RSI Funding 2020  

Ensure those considered not 
in ‘priority need’ receive the 
same level of advice and 
assistance as those who 
trigger the statutory 
definition 

Housing Strategy 
NHA 

Housing Advice Service 
Contract Funding 

Ongoing Quarterly contract 
monitoring 

Explore the viability of 
launching a Housing First 
model of support to the most 
complex and vulnerable to 
sustain tenancies 

Housing Strategy 
Rough Sleeping Coordinator 

Within current resources 2020  

Deliver, monitor and review 
existing rough sleeping 
services to ensure value for 
money and the objectives 
are met 

Rough Sleeping Coordinator Within current resources Ongoing Current outreach contract 
expires in 2020 

Work closely with the 
MHCLG rough sleeper 
advisor on existing and new 
grant opportunities a to 
shape services for 20/21 and 
beyond 

Rough Sleeping Coordinator RSI Funding Ongoing  

P
age 173



  

  
20 

Gather data on the rough 
sleeping population to 
inform future bids for 
funding and feed into future 
service provision 

Rough Sleeping Coordinator RSI Funding 2020  

Work with other statutory 
partners on identifying gaps 
in services for the most 
complex individuals 

Housing Strategy 
Rough Sleeping Coordinator 

Within current resources 2020  

 

P
age 174



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
15 January 2020 

 
Report Title: Newcastle Housing Advice Service 
 
Submitted by: Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report sets out a way forward for the provision of the Council’s statutory homelessness, housing advice 
and housing register services for April 2020 onwards.  

Recommendation 
 
That the Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency is authorised to extend the Newcastle Housing Advice contract 
with Midland Heart for 12 months.  
 
That the Council brings the Newcastle Housing Advice service back in-house by 1st April 2021.  
 
That the Council works with Midland Heart to undertake the necessary consultations and development of 
processes to transfer the service effectively. 
 
That the Council establishes a temporary post to develop the in-house service 
 

Reasons 
 
The Council has been through a competitive tendering process for the Newcastle Housing Advice Service, 
this has unfortunately not resulted in a tender within the budget. This report therefore outlines the approach 
to extending the existing contract in the short term whilst the Council works with the contractor to bring the 
service back in-house in the medium term.  
 

 
1. 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service is a statutory 
function, which means the Council has to provide assistance to assist individuals and families 
who are homeless or threatened with homelessness who apply for help. The service is currently 
delivered by Midland Heart under contract for the Borough. This current contractual arrangement 
began 1.4.14 and will end 31.3.20. 

 
The main focus of the NHA service is homelessness prevention and it is widely recognised that 
homelessness can be prevented in the majority of cases by early intervention. Wherever 
possible the service seeks to secure the continuation of the current accommodation or find 
alternative accommodation. Where a customer’s homelessness cannot be avoided through 
prevention, NHA assist them to make a homeless application in line with the homelessness 
legislation, to then make a homeless decision on the Council’s behalf. This service has now 
been adapted to support the Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) 2017.  
 

[...]
tion 
 

11.1 The NHA service is a statutory function and affects all wards in the Borough. When considered 
by members this will be a key decision item. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 Cabinet decided in July 2019: 

Page 177



  

  

(i) That the Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract for a 3 year contract be 
retendered with an option to extend for a further 3 years subject to satisfactory performance 
and funding.  

(ii) That Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and Section 151 Officer in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the specification/service outline, undertake 
the tendering process, if required to complete any post tender negotiations Newcastle under 
Lyme Borough Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 Agenda 
Item No Topic Decision 3 and award the contract to the successful contractor.  

(iii) That the requirement of the successful contractor to work with the Council to develop the 
service delivery in future years of the contract be supported.  

(iv) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) and Section 151 Officer in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to assess the 
procurement options linked to the delivery of a Choice Based Lettings IT software and 
associated Homeless Prevention module, and should this be required that they have the 
authority to finalise the specification/service outline, undertake the tendering process, if 
required to complete any post tender negotiations and award the contract to the successful 
IT contractor. 

 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 Detailed information on the tender costs are considered as confidential because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as set out in part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Paragraph 3.  
 

14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 None. 
 

 

Page 178



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
15 January 2020 

 
Report Title: Commissioning of Debt, Benefit and Advice Services in the 

Borough 2020-2022  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
This report sets out the options available for the provision of a Debt, Benefit and Advice 
service for April 2020 onwards when the current commissioned extended contract expires. 
The commissioning of the service supports activities in the Borough to prevent an increase 
in debt for residents whilst maintaining a service for the most vulnerable. 
 

Recommendation 
(a) That Members agree to the retender of a Debt, Benefit and Advice service for 2 

years with an option to extend for a further 12 months subject to satisfactory 
performance and availability of funding. 
 

(b) That Members approve the allocation of funding and proposal as set out in this 
report and authorise officers and the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency to develop and finalise a 
specification, undertake the tendering process, and if required to complete any 
post tender negotiations and award the contract to the successful contractor.  

 
(c) That Members support the requirement of the successful contractor to work 

with the Council to develop the service delivery in future years of the contract. 

 

Reasons 
For many years the Borough Council has commissioned a Debt, Benefit and Advice support 
service with Third Sector Commissioning funding, and the current commission, approved 
by Cabinet in July 2017, will end March 2020.  
 
Officers       consider a Generalist Debt Advice is still necessary, and a future service needs 
to ensure delivery of outcomes that clearly deliver benefits against the key priorities of the 
Council, and enhances 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 15/01/20 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, M. Holland, T. Johnson, 

P. Northcott and J Waring 
  
Officers Martin Hamilton, Geoff Durham, Simone 

Harris, Daniel Dickinson and Sarah 
Wilkes 

  
Apologies Councillor(s)  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Dave Adams, Executive Director – Operational 
Services and Jan Willis, Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support 
Services.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. WELCOME  
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced Mr Daniel Dickinson the Council’s Head of Legal and Governance / 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2020/21  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet which reviewed progress on the completion of the 
revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21 following agreement of the 5 year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
thanked everyone involved in the preparation of the budgets. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 3.2 of the report which outlined 
measures to meet budget shortfalls after 2020/21. 
 
The table at paragraph 4.2 showed the factors giving rise to the revenue funding gap 
for 2020/21.  Paragraph 4.3 outlined savings and funding strategies for that period. 
 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

2 

With regard to Council Tax, there would be a 2.55% rise amounting to £5 a year per 
band D property.  
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that there had been 366 responses to the budget 
consultation.  The responses were broadly in line with what the Council was currently 
doing. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 8, 9 and 10- The Capital Strategy; 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy.  
 
The Leader thanked everyone who had been involved in the preparation of the 
budgets and strategies.  The Council was continuing to move forward.  The 
introduction of the new recycling scheme and the regeneration of the town centre 
being two of the many things to achieve this.  
 
The Leader stated that the budget was balanced again this year and he fully 
endorsed the report. 
 
Members fully supported the report stating that it was an imaginative budget with a 
prudent approach to the Council’s assets. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and 

Capital Budgets and updated MTFS Funding Strategy for 
2020/21 (Appendix 1) be noted. 
 

(ii) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2020/21 to 2024/25 (Appendix 2) be approved. 

 

(iii) That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn 

position for 2019/20 be noted. 

 

(iv) That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the 

Council Tax increase to be proposed for 2020/21 of £5 

(2.55%) per Band D equivalent property be noted. 

 

(v) That the proposed Empty Homes Premium for long term 

empty properties (2-5 years 100%, 5-10 years 200% and 

10 years plus 300%) be approved. 

 

(vi) That the proposed change in accounting policy for 

Minimum Revenue Provision from the straight line basis 

to the annuity basis (as per the draft Treasury 

Management Strategy) be noted. 

 

(vii) That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 

Officer’s recommendation on the level of reserves and 

contingencies provisionally required to be maintained in 

2020/21 be noted. 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

3 

 

(viii) That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

(Appendix 6), updated for 2020/21, be noted. 

 

(ix) That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2020-30 

be noted. 

 

(x) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 

9) for 2020/21 be noted. 

 

(xi) That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 10) for 

2020/21 be noted. 

 

(xii) That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be 

referred to Finance, Assets and Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee for comment before the final proposals are 

considered at Cabinet on 4 February 2020. 

 
6. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the proposed scale of fees 
and charges to apply from April 2020. 
 
Councillor Sweeney referred Member to Appendix 1 of the report advising that 
various fees and charges had been frozen for this year.  Such fees included car 
parking charges and the market.  
 
The Leader stated that all increases had been kept at or under 3% and said that it 
was a measured approach. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage – Councillor Mark Holland 
stated that people valued the regeneration of the town centre and by freezing the 
parking charges it would encourage people to visit. 
 
Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April, 2020,  
  as set out in Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

7. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet binging forward the final version of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Cabinet approval and 
adoption. 
 
The Council’s Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill 
Waring stated that there was more focus on prevention and that rough sleeping was 
the more extreme category of homelessness.  
 
The Leader endorsed the report and stated that the views of the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee would be considered prior to the 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

4 

Strategy being adopted by the Executive Director – Commercial Development and 
Economic Growth and Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing. 
 
Members welcomed and supported the Strategy stating that it clearly outlined the 
Council’s obligations and gave a good indication on how the matter would be 
approached.  Councillor Waring was commended for going out and about at 7.30am 
some mornings to meet people. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that there was public perception of being a lot more 
homeless as the ‘rough-sitters’ were being included in their calculation. 
 
The Leader stated that the perception needed to be addressed as did aggressive 
begging and the council had taken steps to address both issues. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place 

Scrutiny Committee on the draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2025 be considered. 

 

(ii) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development and 

Economic Growth in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 

Community Safety and Wellbeing be authorised to adopt the final 

strategy following amendments - taking into account consultation 

comments. 

 
8. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE  

 

A report was submitted to Cabinet setting out the way forward for the provision of the 
Council’s statutory homelessness, housing advice and housing register services for 
April, 2020 onwards. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring 
advised Members that this was a statutory function which was currently   delivered by 
Midland Heart under contract for the Borough.  This contract would end on 31 March, 
2020. 

 

The contract was put out to tender but only one reply was received.  It was therefore 
proposed to extend the current contract with Midland Heart for up to twelve months 
which would give the Council time to develop an in-house service. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the Executive Director - Commercial Development 

and Economic Growth in conjunction with the Portfolio  

Holder for Finance and Efficiency be authorised to extend the 
Newcastle Housing Advice contract with Midland Heart for 12 
months.  

 

(ii) That the Newcastle Housing Advice service be brought 

back in-house by 1st April 2021. 

 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

5 

(iii) That the Council works with Midland Heart to undertake 

the necessary consultations and development of 

processes to transfer the service effectively. 

 

(iv) That a temporary post be established to develop the in-

house service. 

 
9. UPDATE ON KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE  

 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on progress made regarding the 
re-opening of Kidsgrove Sports Centre.   

The Leader stated that the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Refurbishment Cabinet Panel 
had met on Monday 13 January and it had been a productive meeting. 

There would be a meeting with the Steering Group and results and costing for the 

target cost build cost estimate would be provided by Willmott Dixon which could then 
be used for business case assessments. 

Members fully supported this and it was added that the project had cross-party 
support. 

The Leader advised that contractors would be sourced through SCAPE which was a 
national construction framework.  This would save time in following the usual route 

and a further advantage was that local contractors would be invited to tender. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the Council’s commitment to sports &  
swimming provision in Kidsgrove be reaffirmed. 

(ii) That the re-opening of the sports centre as the vehicle for 
delivery of this commitment, be agreed. 

 
(iii) That the progress made by the Kidsgrove Community Interest 

Group in the development of the design and business model and 
the new Board membership be noted. 
 

(iv) That the procurement of Willmott Dixon through the SCAPE 
national construction framework to establish a ‘build out cost’, with 
associated programme of work, be agreed. 

 

(v) That delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships, along 
with the Executive Director - Commercial Investment and Economic 
Development to progress the next stages of the scheme in 
consultation with the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Steering Group. 
Further Cabinet reports will be presented upon completion of the 
detailed business case review in Spring, 2020. 

 

(vi) That an all-party Cabinet panel be convened at the appropriate time 
to consider the revised cost estimates and business plan with a view 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

6 

to Cabinet making a recommendation to Council on reopening the 
existing Kidsgrove Sport Centre. 

 
10. COMMISSIONING OF OF DEBT, BENEFIT AND ADVICE SERVICES IN THE 

BOROUGH 2020-2022  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet setting out the options available for the provision 
of a Debt, Benefit and Advice Service for April, 2020 onwards when the current, 
extended contract expires at the end of March. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that this was not a statutory obligation but was carried out by the Council. 

Resolved: (i) That the retender of a Debt, Benefit and Advice service for 
2 years with an option to extend for a further 12 months 
subject to satisfactory performance and availability of funding, 
be agreed. 

 

(ii) That the allocation of funding and proposal as set out in this report 
be approved and officers and the Chief Executive be authorised, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency to 
develop and finalise a specification, undertake the tendering 
process, and if required to complete any post tender negotiations 
and award the contract to the successful contractor. 

 

(iii) That the requirement of the successful contractor to work with the 
Council to develop the service delivery in future years of the 
contract, be supported. 

 
11. OUR BOROUGH HEROES 2020  

 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support to establish an ‘Our Borough 
Heroes’ event to celebrate people in the Borough who make exceptional 
contributions to the community. 

 

The Leader advised that the Council had been in discussion with the Sentinel to 
explore the possibility of arranging an ‘Our Borough Heroes’ Programme. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to Paragraph 3.1 of the report which outlined the 
categories of awards that would be given.  Sponsorship would be sought from local 
businesses and partnerships for each of the awards. 

 

Members fully supported this stating that there were a lot of great people in the 
Borough who were worthy of such awards.  It would encourage and acknowledge 
what people were doing and would become a model for others. 

 

Resolved: (i) That an ‘Our Borough Heroes’ event be established in 

   partnership with The Sentinel. 

 



Cabinet - 15/01/20 

7 

(ii) That sponsorship be sought for individual categories from 

partners and businesses in the Borough. 

 

(iii) That any shortfall in sponsorship be underwritten, up to a 

maximum of £15,000. 

 
12. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.  
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

15. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: That the information contained within the confidential appendix be 

agreed. 
 

16. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE SERVICE - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: That the information contained within the confidential appendix be 

agreed. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 
 


